
GRANTS  DETERMINATION 
(CABINET) SUB-

COMMITTEE
MAYOR

Mayor John Biggs

MEMBERS
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Housing)
Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Community Safety)
Councillor Denise Jones (Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Services)

Deputies:
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE (Cabinet Member for Culture and Youth)

[The quorum for the meeting is 3 Members]

MEETING DETAILS

Tuesday, 24 October 2017 at 5.30 p.m.

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Further Information

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Grants Determination Sub-Committee. 

Contact for further enquiries: 
Antonella Burgio, Senior Committee Services Officer, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4881
E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda: 

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Grants Determination Sub-Committee. 
However seating is limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     
Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place Blackwall station: Across the bus station 
then turn right to the back of the Town Hall 
complex, through the gates and archway to the 
Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf.
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 
display parking
[...]
SCRETIONS / INDIVIDUAL 
MAYORAL DECISION   

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION   

6 .1 One year interim payment to Ocean Regeneration 
Trust (ORT) of £80k  

17 - 26

6 .2 MSG Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report (Jan- 
Dec 2017)  

27 - 108

6 .3 Innovation Fund - organisations funded in phases 1 & 
2  

109 - 116

6 .4 Substance Misuse Prescribing costs - LBTH / THCCG  117 - 126

6 .5 Forward Plan  127 - 128

Page 3



6 .6 Emergency Funding Application - Phase 10, Ashaadibi 
Education & Cultural Centre  

129 - 140

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

In view of the contents of the Appendix to this agenda item 
the Committee is recommended to adopt the following 
motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the Section Two business relating exempt 
information contained in the Appendix to this item on the 
grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972.”

EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers)

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally 
sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If you 
do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, 
please hand them to the Committee Officer present.

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT   

The next meeting will be held at Tuesday, 5 December 2017 

Page 4



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from office
[...]
s CVS

Officers Present:

Ludovica Orlando – Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer
Zena Cooke – (Corporate Director, Resources)
Alison Denning – (Festivals and Events Officer, Culture and 

Leisure)
Barbara Disney – (Service Manager, Strategic Commissioning)
Janet Fasan – (Divisional Director, Legal)
Emily Fieran-Reed – (Service Manager, Community Cohesion, 

Engagement and Commissioning, Strategy, 
Policy and Equality)

David Freeman – (Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) 
Strategy Manager)

Michael Ritchie – (Principal Officer - Place Shaping)
Karen Sugars – (Acting Divisional Director, Integrated 

Commissioning)

Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were submitted by members of the Sub Committee.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3.



GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 12/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th July were approved as a correct 
record of proceedings.  

4. CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS 

The Clerk informed the Sub Committee that no public written representations 
had been received that related to items to be discussed at the meeting.

5. EXERCISE OF DISCRETIONS / INDIVIDUAL MAYORAL DECISION 

The Mayor advised that an Individual Mayoral Decision was taken after the 
publication of the agenda for this meeting.  He reported that he had agreed to 
provide funding to the organisers of the Shuffle Festival in the form of a loan.  

The decision was taken in the same context decisions of this kind made by 
Commissioners that an expedited decision is necessary.

The organisers had subsequently declined to accept the support; however the 
option presently remained should they wish to re-engage with officers.

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

6.1 Event Fund - Annual Report 2016-17 

The Festival and Events Officer presented the repor
[...]
COMMENDATIONS:

The Sub-Committee is recommended to: 

1. Authorise the Corporate Director, Place to make a payment to ORT of 
£80,000 in the financial year 2017/2018.  

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1  The Trust was granted funding of £80k p.a. for 3 years which finished in 
March 2017.  The funding ceased as it was intended at the time of writing the 
original report that the rental income from the north side shops would have 
commenced.  However, this did not happen and it is now estimated that the 
funding will start from the second quarter 2018.  The request for the interim 
payment will give assurance to ORT that they can continue with their 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6.1



activities and in particular their partnership with City Gateway for the current 
financial year.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 The Council could delay paying ORT until funding comes through from the 
retail units on the north side of Ben Jonson Rd.  This delay would pose a risk 
to the partnership between ORT and City Gateway.  This project delivers 
women only services and runs courses in ESoL, leadership, ICT and child 
care for local women on the Ocean and the wider area.  They also offer 
volunteering opportunities and engage with organisations in Canary Wharf 
who support the women learners through opportunities such as a literacy 
lunch.

2.2 The Council could seek to reduce the amount of the grant offer.  However, 
this option would impact negatively on the delivery of the women’s services.  
£80k has been a recognised sum that can support the current delivery.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 Detailed information on the ORT has previously been submitted to grants 
panels for approval.  To recap:

3.2 In summary the ORT has received funding as follows:

 £300k for the first 3 years from legacy NDC funding covering years 
2010 – 2013. This was set aside from the NDC programme to set up 
the legacy organisation.

Thereafter funding was derived from rental income from the retail 
units on the
[...]
four consists of 3 projects. No projects within this theme have been 
rated Red or Amber for this reporting period.

One of the projects covers a key “strategic partner” role to the Council and is 
undertaken by Tower Hamlets Council for Voluntary Services. The other two 
consortium projects provide organisational development and capacity building 
support to local voluntary and community sector organisations.

3.7 Theme 5 Summary – Community Engagement, Cohesion and Resilience

This theme focused on community engagement, cohesion and resilience. 
Projects worked closely with local residents to facilitate the building of a 
stronger, more cohesive, supportive and stronger community.

The theme was made up of 10 projects which concluded at the end of March 
2017.  A closure report detailing the outcomes of this theme was considered by 
the Grants Determination (Cabinet) Sub-Committee at their meeting on the 12th 
September 2017.

Premises Issues

Monitoring of Mainstream Grants recipients identified the following 
organisations based in council buildings did not have an appropriate property 
agreement in place. Background and the current status are detailed for each of 
these organisations. 

3.8 Our Base  

Our Base has demonstrated their willingness to enter into an appropriate 
property agreement with the council in respect of the premises at London 
Metropolitan University and have signed and returned their Heads of Terms on 
7th June 2017. The Council is currently undertaking due-diligence checks and is 
in the process of devising a lease plan.  Our Base have also been requested to 
submit a copy of their premises agreement in respect of Royal Mint Place. 

Page 30



Recommendation 1 – Our Base
That the committee note the progress being made with Our Base in 
respect of premises and a premises update be provided in the next MSG 
quarterly monitoring report (July to September 2017).

3.9 Pollyanna Training Theatre (Wapping TRA/Raine Street)

Premises issues relating to the building are not yet resolved.  These issues 
prevent a premises agreement from being entered into by the Pollyanna 
Training Theatre. 

There are project performance issues which have been discussed with 
Pollyanna.  A significant variation request has been submitted for consideration; 
this requires some further work and will be considered as part of the next 
quarterly performance report.

Pollyanna are being supported by the council and the Tower Hamlets Council 
for Voluntary Services.

Recommendation 2 – Pollyanna Training Theatre
That a premises update be provided in the next MSG quarterly monitoring 
report (July to September 2017) in respect of the Pollyanna Training 
Theatre together with the finalised significant variation request.

3.10 Children Education Group (Harkness House)

Draft lease sent to the Children Education Group in June 2017 together with 
repair items. No response has been received from the organisation.  The CEG 
have now been performance rated as Red for a full 12 months due to premises 
issues.  Project delivery has ceased as a consequence of grants suspension. 

Recommendation 3 – Children’s Education Group   
In acknowledgement that the CEG have been Red rated for performance 
for a period of 12 months due to the premises issues which remain 
unresolved, mindful too that CEG projects delivery have ceased as a 
consequence of grant funding being suspended, CEG are to be removed 
from the MSG programme. 

3.11 Tower Hamlets Youth Sports Foundation (use of various Schools)

Further to the concerns raised by the organisation in completing the Premises 
hire booking agreements, as they work from around 30 different venues across 
the borough, further time was given to the organisation to gather the 
agreements. The council is in the process of undertaking monitoring visits with 
THYSF who are currently Red rated for performance; it is intended that the 
premises issue will be addressed as part of the wider performance monitoring 
work currently being undertaken with them.

Recommendation 4 – Tower Hamlets Youth Sports Foundation
That a premises update be provided in the next MSG quarterly monitoring 
report (July to September 2017) in respect of the Tower Hamlets Youth 
Sports Foundation. 

Page 31



3.12 Family Action

The old license for 2014-2017 was completed on the 7th June 2017; this 
included £15,300 in rent. A new lease is currently being completed with the 
organisation showing a clear willingness to enter into an appropriate 
agreement.  The new agreement has yet to be completed. 

Recommendation 5 - Family Action
That in acknowledgement of Family Action completing their old license, 
including payment of rent and considering their willingness to enter into 
an appropriate property agreement, MSG payments be released for this 
period subject to satisfactory performance. 

3.13 Wadajir

Although the organisation returned their premises hire booking agreement, 
further analysis has identified that the Trustees are not permitted to share the 
premises.

It is proposed to leave Wadajir in the Teviot Community Hall at present 
although this will not be a permanent solution.  Approval has now been 
received to send out Heads of Terms for a lease to the Teviot Community Hall.  
The Third Sector Team is liaising with the Teviot Community Hall regarding the 
community benefit rent reduction process. 

Recommendation 6 – Wadajir
That whilst negotiations take place between the Trustees of the Teviot 
Community Hall and the Council, MSG payments to Wadajir continue 
subject to satisfactory performance.

3.14 Community Building Review – extended scope

The Grants Determination (Cabinet) sub-committee agreed at their meeting on 
the 10th July 2017 that the process and criteria for reduced rent, agreed by 
Cabinet on 1 November 2016, be extended to apply to all council buildings 
and reviewed to ensure they are appropriate in the context of the wider review 
of council support to the VCS. 


[...]
lassification:
Unrestricted 

Substance Misuse Prescribing Costs – LBTH / THCCG

Lead Member Councillor Jones, Cabinet Member for Adults and 
Health

Originating Officer(s) Rachael Sadegh, Service Manager – Substance 
Misuse

Wards affected All wards 
Key Decision? No
Community Plan Theme Healthy and Supportive Community

Reasons for Urgency
Please note this report must be considered at this meeting as costs have already 

been incurred and an agreement is required urgently regarding Council contribution 
towards these costs.

Executive Summary
LBTH currently commissions a number of treatment interventions for individuals who 
misuse drugs / alcohol.  The primary service providing such interventions is Reset 
drug / alcohol treatment service currently contracted to East London Foundation 
Trust (ELFT).  The cost of this service is met via the Public Health Grant.  An 
important element of the treatment of drug / alcohol addictions is pharmacological 
therapy.  A number of different drugs are used though many will be familiar with 
Methadone and Buprenorphine used to substitute illicit Opiates (mainly Heroin). In 
Tower Hamlets, these drugs are prescribed by Reset treatment service (ELFT) 
practitioners and by GPs. 

The costs associated with prescribing these drugs have been shared over time with 
both LBTH and Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group funding this resource.  
Due to the recommissioning undertaken across the drug / alcohol treatment system 
and to ensure transparency, a grants agreement is required to reimburse THCCG a 
proportion of these prescribing costs on an annual basis.

Recommendations:

The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to: 
1. Approve an annual grant to THCCG to the value of £210k to fund drug 

costs associated with substance misuse treatment interventions for the 

Page 117

Agenda Item 6.4



duration of the current Reset contract with ELFT (due to end on 30th 
October 2018 or 30th October 2019 if the option to extend is exercised).

2. Delegate authority to Corporate Director Health, Adults and Community to 
approve risk share agreement between THCCG and LBTH.
Note that payment of the grant will be made in arrears at the end of the 
year in which expenditure was incurred. The first payment will therefore be 
for the contract year 31st October 2016 to 30th October 2017.

1 REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 To facilitate service delivery as per the service specification for Reset drug / 
alcohol treatment service and to ensure appropriate clinical governance.

1.2 To ensure a transparent transfer of funds to Tower Hamlets Clinical 
Commissioning Group (THCCG) to reimburse drug costs incurred by the Reset 
service.

2 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 LBTH to transfer liability for prescribing costs to Reset drug / alcohol treatment 
service.  This would require a contract variation agreeable to both parties and 
would limit control over prescribing costs within the service.  Such an 
arrangement would require discussions with THCCG in relation to whether an 
agreed funding contribution would be forthcoming.  In the event that the 
contract was let to a non-NHS provider in the future, such an arrangement 
would need to be reconsidered.

2.2 No contribution to be made.  This would jeopardise the significant sum currently 
resourced by THCCG and result in a funding gap.

3 DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 LBTH currently commissions a number of treatment interventions for individuals 
who misuse drugs / alcohol.  The primary service providing such interventions 
is Reset drug / alcohol treatment service currently contracted to East London 
Foundation Trust (ELFT) from 31st October 2016 to 30th October 2018 (30th 
October 2019 if the option to extend by one year is exercised).  The cost of this 
service is met via the Public Health Grant.

3.2 An important element of the treatment of drug / alcohol addictions is 
pharmacological therapy.  A number of different drugs are used though many 
will be familiar with Methadone an
[...]
ith regards to the consideration of a grant to a 
Voluntary and Community Organisations in relation to the Council’s 
Emergency Funding Scheme.

1.2 The report also seeks approval from the Sub-Committee on delegating 
decision making in respect of Emergency Funding and in line with the agreed 
criteria, to the Corporate Director, Resources, after consultation with the 
Executive Mayor.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Grants Determination (Cabinet) Sub-Committee is recommended to: 

i. Approve the officer recommendation not to award emergency funding 
based on the analysis set out in paragraph 5.2 of this report.

ii. That decision making for future applications relating to the Emergency 
Funding Programme be delegated to the Corporate Director, Resources, 
after consultation with the Executive Mayor, as detailed in 5.4 of this 
report. 

Page 129

Agenda Item 6.6



3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

3.1 The decision is required in order to enable officers to advise the organisation 
making the application and where appropriate, to prepare Grant Offer Letters 
and enter into contractual arrangements with the organisation.

3.2 A decision is required with regards to delegating future decision making 
related to emergency funding applications so a coherent system can be put in 
place where the Corporate Director, Resources can make decisions after 
consultation with the Executive mayor. 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

4.1 The Grants Determination Sub-Committee may wish to:

i. Vary the recommended level of grant funding;
ii. Agree alternative arrangements for supporting some of the activities 

recommended for funding;
iii. Continue with the current arrangements of decisions being made by the 

Grants Determination Sub-Committee, although this is likely to delay 
rectifying an emergency an organisation is facing; or

iv. Where, due to urgency, to seek approval of the Grants Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, to ask the Mayor to make an Individual Mayoral decision. 

5. DETAILS OF REPORT 

5.

Minutes of the meeting


GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 24/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 5.39 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2017

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs (Chair) (Executive Mayor)
Councillor Amina Ali (Substitute Member) (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Denise Jones (Member) (Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 

Services)

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Andrew Wood (Chair of Grants Scrutiny Sub Committee)

Officers Present:

John Coker – (Strategic Housing Manager, Place)
Zena Cooke – (Corporate Director, Resources)
Janet Fasan – (Divisional Director, Legal)
Steve Hill – (Head of Benefits Services)
Ludovica Orlando – Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer
Rachael Sadegh – (Service Manager Substance Misuse)
Imelda Burke – Regeneration Officer

Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

INTRODUCTIONS AND SCRUTINY COMMENTS

Mayor Biggs welcomed Councillor Amina Ali who had been appointed to the 
Sub Committee as a substitute.

He also welcomed Councillor Andrew Wood, Chair of Grants Scrutiny Sub 
Committee and invited him to report the outcomes of the Grants Scrutiny Sub 
Committee’s (GSSC) discussions relating to the items to be determined by 
Grants Determination Sub Committee (GDSC).  Councillor Woods advised 
that a written report had been circulated to all GDSC Members before the 
meeting.  He advised that all reports had been discussed and the 
recommendations made, except that for the interim payment to Ocean 
Regeneration Trust (ORT) (Item 6.1), were supported.  GSSC felt unable to 
support the recommendation that payment be made to ORT as no officers 
had attended GSSC meeting to respond to questions.  Since GSSC members’ 



GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 24/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

queries concerning this report remained unanswered they felt that the report 
should be deferred until the matters that had been raised were answered.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sirajul Islam and Asma 
Begum

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Denise Jones declared an interest on respect of agenda item 6.4 in 
that she was Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Services, the area under 
which the activity was delivered.

Mayor Biggs, Councillor Jones and Councillor Ali made non pecuniary 
declarations in respect of agenda item 6.2.

Pollyanna Training Theatre Company:
Councillors Denise Jones declared an interest in the project was located in 
her Ward.
Councillor Amina Ali declared an interest in that her daughter had attended 
the project in the past.

Children Education Group:
Declarations of interest were made by all Elected Members of the Grants 
Determination Sub Committee (GDSC) in that the Chair of Children Education 
Group Board (CEG) was known to them through their common Labour Party 
membership.

Tower Hamlets Youth Sports Foundation:
Mayor Biggs declared an interest in that the trustees of this foundation were 
known to him.

Wadajir:
Councillor Amina Ali declared an interest in that those administering the 
project were known to her.

Black Women’s Health and Family Support:
Councillor Amina Ali declared an interest in that those administering the 
project were known to her.

Community Transport:
Mayor Biggs declared an interest in that he had been approached by 
members of this project in regard to premises issues.

Half Moon Professional Theatre Venue for Young People in Tower Hamlets:
Councillor Denise Jones declared an interest in that the project was known to 
her.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 



GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 24/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2017 were approved as a 
correct record of proceedings.  

4. CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS 

There were no public submissions relating to the agenda items to be 
considered at the meeting.

5. EXERCISE OF DISCRETIONS / INDIVIDUAL MAYORAL DECISION 

The Mayor advised that he had made no urgent decisions discharged as 
Individual Mayoral Decisions since the last meeting.

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

6.1 One year interim payment to Ocean Regeneration Trust (ORT) of £80k 

The Strategic Housing Manager and Regeneration Officer presented the 
report which concerned interim grant funding to Ocean Regeneration Trust 
(ORT) for the period 2017/2018.  This payment would enable them to 
continue with their activities and in particular their partnership with City 
Gateway for the current financial year since the expected rental income from 
the north side shops has been delayed and it was now estimated that this 
funding stream will start from the second quarter 2018.

They apologised that no officer had been able to attend GSSC meeting and 
advised that a response to issues raised by GSSC had been circulated to all 
its members.  GDSC members were informed that for commercial and 
circumstantial reasons there had been delays in realising funding from retail 
units’ receipts and therefore an interim payment was being sought for 2017/18 
pending completion of all necessary tasks to bring income from the retail units 
on stream for 2018/19.

Councillor Woods reported that GSSC had expressed concern on a number of 
matters relating to issues that; the projected self-funding elements of the 
project were slow to be delivered; the regeneration project had become 
protracted and there was a risk of no funds if the retail units remained unlet.  
Members of GDSC echoed these concerns and noted there had been historic 
issues around the let of the regenerated retail units.

Members were informed that it had been recognised that ORT would not 
achieve full income in the first year of letting the retail units, and hence 
funding would likely be necessary in the period (2018/19).  Officers outlined 
how ORT had been subject to interim funding and lease arrangements at the 
Harford Centre whilst the retail units were being completed and let, this had 
also impacted on the organisations ability to raise additional funds 
independently.  However it was intended that the interim arrangement should 
not continue beyond the time necessary to establish an income stream from 
the retail units and work for a new rental proposal would be undertaken in the 
coming financial year.  Responding to GSSC questions on what income ORT 



GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 24/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

might be able to generate themselves, the Sub Committee heard that it was 
not possible to give an indication at this time as it was not known what sort of 
revenues the let of the retail units would generate.  The Sub Committee also 
noted that there had been delays in the release of the buildings to the Council 
by the developer.

Following the discussion the Chair enquired and Councillor Woods confirmed 
that the matters raised by GSSC had been answered sufficiently to withdraw 
the recommendation that the decision be deferred.

RESOLVED

1. That the Corporate Director, Place be authorised to make a payment to 
Ocean Regeneration Trust of £80,000 in the financial year 2017/2018. “ 

6.2 MSG Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report (Jan- Dec 2017) 

The Head of Benefits Services presented the report which reported 
performance of projects under the Mainstream Grants Programme (MSG) for 
the period April-June 2017 and provided verbal updates on four of the projects 
rated amber/red.

He also provided verbal updates on four of the projects rated amber/red.  

The written comments of GSSC were noted.

DECISION

That the recommendations relating to the following red and amber rated 
projects be approved.

Recommendation 1 – Our Base
1. That the committee note the progress being made with Our Base in respect 

of premises and a premises update be provided in the next MSG quarterly 
monitoring report (July to September 2017).

2. That the outstanding lease/premises issues and performance monitoring 
work be resolved before funds can be released.

Recommendation 2 – Pollyanna Training Theatre
1. That a premises update be provided in the next MSG quarterly monitoring 

report (July to September 2017) in respect of the Pollyanna Training 
Theatre together with the finalised significant variation request.

2. That it be noted that no funds will be released until premises issues are 
resolved.

Recommendation 3 – Children’s Education Group   
In acknowledgement that the CEG have been Red rated for performance for a 
period of 12 months due to the premises issues which remain unresolved, 



GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 24/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

mindful too that CEG projects delivery have ceased as a consequence of 
grant funding being suspended, CEG be removed from the MSG programme. 

Recommendation 4 – Tower Hamlets Youth Sports Foundation
1. That the verbal update on progress to resolve premises issues be noted.
2. That in acknowledgement of the verbal performance monitoring update 

provided concerning Hub Club and Stepping Stones projects,  payments be 
released subject to satisfactory progress on the premises issues.

3. That a premises update be provided in the next MSG quarterly monitoring 
report (July to September 2017) in respect of the Tower Hamlets Youth 
Sports Foundation. 

Recommendation 5 - Family Action

That in acknowledgement of Family Action completing their old license, 
including payment of rent and considering their willingness to enter into an 
appropriate property agreement, MSG payments be released for this period 
subject to satisfactory performance. 

Recommendation 6 – Wadajir

That whilst negotiations take place between the Trustees of the Teviot 
Community Hall and the Council, MSG payments to Wadajir continue subject 
to satisfactory performance.

Recommendation 7 - Community Building Review – extended scope

1. That payment continue to be paid to Bethnal Green Weightlifting Club, 
Black Women’s Health and Family Support, Age UK and Tower Hamlets 
Community Transport whilst the review is concluded, subject to satisfactory 
performance. 

2. That the verbal update on progress towards addressing premises issues for 
the above organisations arising from the re-classification of premises as 
community buildings and non-community buildings be noted.

Recommendation 8
That the significant variation request to reduce the number of participants, 
received from Cubitt Town Bangladeshi Cultural Association be approved.

  
Recommendation 9

That the significant variation request to realign the periods to measure user 
outcomes, received from Half Moon Professional Theatre Venue for Young 
People in Tower Hamlets be approved.

6.3 Innovation Fund - organisations funded in phases 1 & 2 

The Head of Benefits Service introduced the report which provided an update 
on the activity of the Innovation Fund, the pledges made and the match 



GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 24/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

funding secured through this scheme.  The Sub Committee heard that the 
scheme had generated a good match-funding response and that two projects 
under this scheme were already operational.

The written comments in support of the scheme from GSSC were noted. The 
Committee also noted a comment from Councillor Wood that the scheme 
encouraged engagement between the groups.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted

2. That the pledges made to organisations as detailed in paragraph 5.5 of 
the report be noted.

6.4 Substance Misuse Prescribing costs - LBTH / THCCG 

The Service Manager, Substance Misuse presented the report which 
concerns funding for the reimbursement of prescription costs to Tower 
Hamlets CCG for treatment interventions for individuals who misuse drugs / 
alcohol; a service which is commissioned by the Council.  The Chair 
requested clarification and the Divisional Director, Legal Services confirmed 
that the payment was deemed to be a grant since the Council had discretion 
to make the award and the activity was not for profit.

The written comments of GSSC supporting the proposal were noted.

RESOLVED

1. That an annual grant to THCCG to the value of £210k to fund drug 
costs associated with substance misuse treatment interventions for 
the duration of the current Reset contract with ELFT (due to end on 
30th October 2018 or 30th October 2019 if the option to extend is 
exercised) be approved.

2. That authority be delegated to Corporate Director Health, Adults 
and Community to approve risk share agreement between THCCG 
and LBTH.

3. That it be noted that payment of the grant will be made in arrears at 
the end of the year in which expenditure was incurred. The first 
payment will therefore be for the contract year 31st October 2016 to 
30th October 2017.

4. That it be noted that in the coming year a review of grants would be 
undertaken to ensure that payments made as grants would be 
appropriately categorised and where appropriate eliminate 
unnecessary bureaucracy.

6.5 Forward Plan 



GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 24/10/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

Members received the forward plan and asked that progress on the items 
listed and deferred from the meeting be provided.  Members also noted that 
work was being undertaken to improve the scope of the information provided 
through the plan.

RESOLVED

1. That the forward plan be noted

2. That an update be provided on deferred items

6.6 Emergency Funding Application - Phase 10, Ashaadibi Education & 
Cultural Centre 

The Chair noted the request for funding received and that the applicant did 
not meet the criteria as the project was not part of the MSG programme and 
there were premises issue.  The Chair enquired and it was confirmed that 
where such applications were received, officers engaged to explore what 
other forms of support might be offered.  The Sub Committee was also 
informed that the purpose of the fund was to address unforeseen 
circumstances for projects during the time Commissioners were directed to 
the Council.

The written comments of GSSC were noted.

RESOLVED

1. That the officer recommendation not to award emergency funding 
based on the analysis set out in paragraph 5.2 of the report be 
endorsed.

2. That decision making for future applications relating to the Emergency 
Funding Programme be delegated to the Corporate Director, 
Resources, after consultation with the Executive Mayor, as detailed in 
5.4 of this report. 

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 6.40 p.m. 

Chair, Mayor John Biggs
Grants  Determination (Cabinet) Sub-Committee


